## **PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

City and County of San Francisco

RESULUTION NO.	21-0029	

WHEREAS, Hetch Hetchy 10-year Capital Improvement Program-funded, Contract No. DB-121R2, Moccasin Powerhouse Generator Rehabilitation Project, was advertised for the third time on October 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, The Engineer's Estimate is \$32,300,000 for this construction contract work to replace and rehabilitate two generators at Moccasin Powerhouse; and

WHEREAS, The contract duration is 1,453 consecutive calendar days; and

WHEREAS, One bid was received and opened publicly on February 4, 2021; and

WHEREAS, SFPUC staff reviewed the single bid for responsibility and responsiveness and rejected the bid as non-responsive; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 6.23(c)(1), in a memorandum dated February 8, 2021 on file with the Commission Secretary, the General Manager determined that neither further outreach nor removal or modification of certain requirements in the Contract would likely result in contractors submitting responsive bids for Contract No. DB-121R2; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Chapter 14B of the San Francisco Administrative Code, due to the specialized nature of this work, the Contract Monitoring Division (CMD) has waived subcontracting goals for this project; and

WHEREAS, Funds are available from Project No. 10014086, Moccasin Powerhouse and GSU Rehabilitation, which is part of the Hetch Hetchy Enterprise FY 2021-2030 Ten-Year Capital Improvement Program budget; and

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves the General Manager's determination under Section 6.23(c)(1) of the San Francisco Administrative Code as set forth in his memorandum dated February 8, 2021 that neither (A) further outreach efforts nor (B) removal or modification of certain contract requirements would likely result in receipt of any responsive bids for Contract No. DB-121R2, Moccasin Power Generator Rehabilitation Project and that doing so would not be in the City's best interest; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby authorizes the General Manager, pursuant to Administrative Code Section 6.23(c)(1), to negotiate a Design Build Agreement with any qualified design-builder for Hetch Hetchy Water and Power's Hetchy System Improvement Program-funded Contract No. DB-121R2, Moccasin Power Generator Rehabilitation Project, and if such negotiations are successful, to return to this Commission to seek authority to enter into such contract.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its meeting of February 23, 2021.

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission